

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1747

1. Project Title	Southeast Hialeah S Phase 3	Stormwater Imp	rovements and Street	s Revitalization	
2. Senate Sponsor	Bryan Avila				
3. Date of Request	12/04/2023				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
entail a roadway wi	sed to improve the City dening, installation of sto compliant sidewalks, an	orm-water infra	structure and drainage	SE 4 ST-SE 8 ST. T e improvements, roa	hese improvement will ad reconstruction, the
	ceive requested funds		ent of Transportation		
State Agency cont	acted? No				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request for	Fiscal Year 20	24-2025		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outla				2,400,000	
Total State Funds	Requested			2,400,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2024-20	025 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
	Requested (from question	n #6)	2,400,000	80%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	
	amount of this request)	0	0%	
Local			600,000	20%	
	Other			0%	
	s for Fiscal Year 2024-	•	3,000,000	100%	
8. Has this project pr	eviously received stat	e funding?	No		
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific 4	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring N	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
9 ls future funding li	kely to be requested?		No		
_	-				
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amount p	oer year.			
b. Describe the so	urce of funding that ca	an be used in I	ieu of state funding.		
40.11 41 44					40 1 10
10. Has the entity rec	questing this project re	eceived any fe	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 pandemic?
Yes					
If ves indicate the	amount of funds rece	eived and what	the funds were use	d for	



11. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1747

The City received \$66 million in American Rescue Plan funds that were used to defray the costs of first responder salaries for COVID response efforts, to recover lost revenue as a result of COVID, as well as to fund various infrastructure improvements throughout the City.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

	•				
Planning	Design	Construction	O N/A		
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	No		
c. What is the e	stimated start da	te of construction?	01/01/2025		
d. What is the e	stimated comple	tion date of constru	07/30/2025		
12. List the owner relationship be	s of the facility tetween the owne	o receive, directly or rs of the facility and	indirectly the entity	y, any fixed capital /.	outlay funding. Include the

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

The requester, the City of Hialeah, owns all of the subject facilities.

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Roadway reconstruction and widening, LED streetlight installation, sidewalk improvements, and storm water system installation. Total construction cost is \$3,000,000, and the City will contribute \$600,000 representing 20% of the cost of this construction	2,400,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	2,400,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The funds will be used to deliver the improved city right of way which will include a widened and repaved roadway, drainage improvements, new LED streetlights, and ADA compliant sidewalks.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1747

Flooding conditions during the rainy season will improve as a result of the drainage improvements. Furthermore, the remaining improvements will contribute to less traffic congestion during peak hours as a result of the widening of the roadway. Public safety in the area will be augmented by the addition of LED lights.

	c. What direct ser	vices will	be provided to	citizens by t	he appro	opriatio	on proje	ct?					
	The project will no	ot provide a	a direct service.										
	d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?												
	The project will benefit the general population.												
	e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?										e will		
	The LED lighting i visibility will also comparing the arecar accidents in the peak hours becausidewalks, pedestrander imprevents, thus impro	reate safer a's crime se area cou se the wide ian crosswovements	driving condition tatistics after the ld be compared tening of the road talks, and area p and installation of	n for motorists improvemen to illustrate th way will redu arking lot will of a storm wat	s traversing traversing traversing the straffic centraffic all contracter systems.	ing the stalled to safety in congest ibute to m will in	area. The stemprove stion. Further improvements of the stion of the stick of the st	ne add atistic ments irtheri ed mo floodi	ded sands todands. Traff more, tobility to a condition of the condition of	fety co y. Sim ic cond he imp ooth or ditions	ould be ilarly, the ditions or over a foot a	measu he stati will imp ents to and by v	red by istics on orove at the vehicle.
	f. What are the su	ggested p	enalties that the	e contracting	g agency	y may o	conside	r in a	dditio	n to its	s stand	dard po	enalties
	for failing to meet	deliverab	les or performa	nce measur	es provi	ded fo	the co	ntrac	t?				
	The City of Hialea Furthermore, the C	h is willing City is willin	to be bound by to go to contemplate	the standard additional pe	penalties enalties t	s for bre the Dep	each of o	contra t may	ct in th	ne state se.	e of Flo	orida.	
15.	Requester Contac	t Informat	ion	n r									
	a. First Name	Esteban		Last Name	Bovo								
	b. Organization	Mayor, C	ity of Hialeah										
	c. E-mail Address	ebovo@h	nialeahfl.gov										
	d. Phone Number	(305)883	-5800	Ext.									
16.	Recipient Contact	Information	on										
	a. Organization	City of Hi	aleah										
	b. Municipality and	d County	Miami-Dade										
	c. Organization Ty	pe											
	□For Profit Entity												
	□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)											
	□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)											
	☑Local Entity												
	□University or Co	llege											
	□Other (please s	necify)											



17.

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1747

		٦					
d. First Name	Carlos	Last Name	San Jose				
e. E-mail Address	csanjose@hialeahfl.gov						
f. Phone Number	(305)883-5800						
Lobbyist Contact Information							
a. Name	Eduardo S Gonzalez						
b. Firm Name	Sun City Strategies, LLC						
c. E-mail Address	egonzalez102@yahoo.co	m					
d. Phone Number	(786)351-5849						